Fees – 11,955 – 11,955

Personnel-related 563,276 647,863 507,165 565,893

Pensions 26,273 17,121 24,207 15,219

Accrued expenses 9,866 32,256 31,292 33,175

Other 531 30,730 440 30,730

Total accrued expenses and prepaid income1) 602,105 742,841 565,263 659,888

1) The remaining maturity period is less than one year.

Note 20   Other liabilities

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

SEK 000s 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

Trade and client payables 300,624 53,053 15,327 73,581

Accounts payable, trade 74,404 99,941 43,801 52,656

Issue proceeds 156,419 77,382 156,419 77,382

Other 48,673 82,209 78,694 83,626

Total other liabilities1) 580,120 312,585 294,241 287,245

1) The remaining maturity period is less than one year.

NOTES

44 CARNEGIE INVESTMENT BANK AB   |   Annual Report 2018 Reg no. 516406-0138

Note 23   Classification of financial assets and liabilities

(Classifications in accordance with IFRS 9 are used for 31 December 2018, while the comparative figures are classified in accordance with IAS 39.)

GROUP, 31 DEC 2018, SEK 000s
Fair value through

profi t and loss Amortised cost
Other fi nancial

liabilities
Non-fi nancial

assets/liabilities Total

Cash and bank deposits with central banks 67,980 67,980

Negotiable government securities 2,034,067 2,034,067

Loans to credit institutions 2,422,881 2,422,881

Loans to the general public 2,091,710 2,091,710

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 2,736,907 2,736,907

Shares and participations 287,424 287,424

Derivative instruments 34,201 34,201

Intangible assets 2,645 2,645

Tangible fixed assets 40,635 40,635

Current tax assets 31,515 31,515

Deferred tax assets 212,427 212,427

Other assets 668,425 668,425

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 326 201,541 201,868

Assets held for sale 30,756 1,737,773 9,359 1,777,888

Total assets 352,381 11,760,070 498,124 12,610,575

Liabilities to credit institutions 29,808 29,808

Deposits and borrowing from the general public 7,729,043 7,729,043

Short positions, shares 7,449 7,449

Derivative instruments 9,144 9,144

Current tax liabilities 5,137 5,137

Deferred tax liabilities 3,040 3,040

Other liabilities 531,447 48,673 580,120

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 2,159 599,947 602,105

Other provisions 64,115 64,115

Liabilities held for sale 36,760 1,448,339 72,056 1,557,156

Total liabilities 53,353 9,740,797 792,968 10,587,118

Equity 2,023,457 2,023,457

Total liabilities and equity 53,353 9,740,797 2,816,425 12,610,575

GROUP, 31 DEC 2017, SEK 000s Held for trading
Financial assets

available for sale
Loan and accounts

receivable
Other fi nancial

liabilities
Non-fi nancial

assets/liabilities Total

Cash and bank deposits with central banks 65,776 65,776

Negotiable government securities 401,726 1,384,973 1,786,699

Loans to credit institutions 2,197,529 2,197,529

Loans to the general public 1,811,878 1,811,878

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 2,243,912 72,506 2,316,418

Shares and participations 820,036 820,036

Derivative instruments 24,098 24,098

Intangible assets 7,947 7,947

Tangible fixed assets 43,001 43,001

Current tax assets 31,020 31,020

Deferred tax assets 296,055 296,055

Other assets 610,345 610,345

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 2,830 86,212 89,042

Assets held for sale 275,654 1,970,864 18,391 2,264,909

Total assets 3,765,426 1,457,479 6,659,653 482,196 12,364,754

Deposits and borrowing from the general public 7,212,931 7,212,931

Short positions, shares 36,807 36,807

Derivative instruments 12,739 12,739

Current tax liabilities 15,935 15,935

Deferred tax liabilities 310 310

Other liabilities 230,375 82,210 312,585

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 2,916 739,925 742,841

Other provisions 110,110 110,110

Liabilities held for sale 33,762 1,907,163 59,732 2,000,656

Total liabilities 83,308 9,353,385 1,008,221 10,444,914

Equity 1,919,840 1,919,840

Total liabilities and equity 83,308 9,353,385 2,928,061 12,364,754

NOTES

45Reg no. 516406-0138 CARNEGIE INVESTMENT BANK AB   |   Annual Report 2018

Note 23   Classification of financial assets and liabilities, cont.

PARENT COMPANY, 31 DEC 2018, SEK 000s
Fair value through

profi t and loss Amortised cost
Other fi nancial

liabilities
Non-fi nancial

assets/liabilities Total

Cash and bank deposits with central banks 67,977 67,977

Negotiable government securities 2,034,067 2,034,067

Loans to credit institutions 2,279,462 2,279,462

Loans to the general public 2,193,984 2,193,984

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 2,736,907 2,736,907

Shares and participations 287,030 287,030

Shares and participations in Group companies 508,103 508,103

Derivative instruments 34,201 34,201

Intangible assets 29,631 29,631

Tangible fixed assets 33,356 33,356

Current tax assets 29,715 29,715

Deferred tax assets 177,613 177,613

Other assets 678,331 678,331

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 326 190,092 190,418

Total assets 321,231 9,991,054  460,406 10,772,691

Liabilities to credit institutions 29,219 29,219

Deposits and borrowing from the general public 7,753,812 7,753,812

Short positions, shares 7,448 7,448

Derivative instruments 9,144 9,144

Current tax liabilities 1,740 1,740

Deferred tax liabilities 3,040 3,040

Other liabilities 215,548 78,694 294,241

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 2,159 563,104 565,263

Other provisions 57,286 57,286

Provisions for pensions 429,885 429,885

Total liabilities 16,593  8,000,737 1,133,749 9,151,078

Equity 2,129,715

Total liabilities and equity 16,593  8,000,737 1,133,749 11,280,793

PARENT COMPANY, 31 DEC 2017, SEK 000S Held for trading
Investments held

to maturity
Loan and accounts

receivable
Other fi nancial

liabilities
Non-fi nancial

assets/liabilities Total

Cash and bank deposits with central banks 65,773 65,773

Negotiable government securities 1,786,699  1,786,699

Loans to credit institutions 2,016,448 2,016,448

Loans to the general public 1,819,214 1,819,214

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 2,243,912 72,506 2,316,418

Shares and participations 815,482 815,482

Shares and participations in Group companies 488,436 488,436

Derivative instruments 24,098 24,098

Intangible assets 47,870 47,870

Tangible fixed assets 34,548 34,548

Current tax assets 30,978 30,978

Deferred tax assets 261,645 261,645

Other assets 998,863 998,863

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 3,923 75,354 79,277

Assets held for sale 109,085 109,085

Total assets 3,083,492 1,859,205 5,013,306  938,831 10,894,834

Deposits and borrowing from the general public 7,227,485 7,227,485

Short positions, shares 36,807 36,807

Derivative instruments 12,739 12,739

Current tax liabilities 1,763 1,763

Deferred tax liabilities 310 310

Other liabilities 203,618 83,627 287,245

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 2,916 656,972 659,888

Other provisions 110,110 110,110

Provisions for pensions 420,430 420,430

Liabilities held for sale 109,085 109,085

Total liabilities 49,546   7,543,104 1,273,212 8,865,862

Equity 2,028,972 2,028,972

Total liabilities and equity 49,546   7,543,104 3,302,184 10,894,834

NOTES

46 CARNEGIE INVESTMENT BANK AB   |   Annual Report 2018 Reg no. 516406-0138

Note 24   Pledged assets and contingent liabilities

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

SEK 000s 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

Assets pledged for own debt

Pledged assets for :

Deposited securities 314,366 325,400 314,366 325,400

   whereof own pledged securities – – – –

   whereof pledged cash 314,366 325,400 314,366 325,400

Derivative instruments 344,178 316,750 55,146 80,566

   whereof own pledged securities 156,932 155,257 51,571 69,515

   whereof pledged cash 187,246 161,493 3,575 11,051

Other liabilities 23,435 28,493 – –

   whereof own pledged securities – – – –

   whereof pledged cash 23,435 28,493 – –

Total pledged assets for own liabilities 681,980 670,643 369,512 405,966

Other pledged assets

Pledged assets for :

Deposited securities on clients’ account 276,124 265,800 267,927 265,800

   whereof own pledged securities 276,124 – 232,238 –

   whereof pledged cash – 265,800 35,689 265,800

Derivative instruments on clients’ account4) 173,605 213,717 116,134 195,800